

## **ANDHRAPRADESH**

TWO Nandigama rural police siezed 4,000 liquor bottles worth ₹5,10,000 during regular check-ups and arrested two HELD persons at Annavaram village of Veerulapadu mandal on Tuesday. The liquor bottles were purchased from Telangana

WEDNESDAY  $24_04_2024$ 

#### newindianexpress



A woman seen protecting her child from summer heat in Vizag | G SATYANARAYANA

### 46 AP mandals likely to face severe heatwave

#### EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Vijayawada

AS many as 46 mandals in the State are likely to reel under severe heatwave, while 143 mandals are likely to experience heatwave-like conditions on Wednesday.

Department (IMD) has fore- in Anakapalli district at 44.1 decasted a heatwave at isolated places over Rayalaseema, besides predicting hot, humid, and discomforting weather at ity (APSDMA) advised people isolated places across Andhra Pradesh for the next four days. On Tuesday, Andhra Pradesh largely experienced hot and humid conditions with daytime temperatures being above 40 degrees Celsius at most places.

### SUMMER PLAN CS reviews

water supply, NREGS works

#### **EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE** @ Vijayawada

**OBSERVING** that favourable conditions are prevailing in the State for taking up works under National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (NREGS), Chief Secretary KS Jawahar Reddy directed the District Collectors to take up works in villages in a large scale.

Conducting a video conference with the Collectors from his Camp Office here on Tuesday, he took stock of the supply of drinking water, NREGS works and the situation of power supply.

Reviewing the drinking water supply, he said that all summer storage tanks depending on water from Prakasam barrage and Nagarjuna Sagar right main canal should be filled at the earliest. The Chief Secretary also enquired the officials of Transco on resolving the complaints from consumers on power supply.

Summer spl trains to to clear extra rush

## With 985 forest fires, AP stands top

As many as 423 large fires reported in April as against 214 during the same period in 2023

#### **USHA PERI** @ Visakhapatnam

AMIDST the hot summer season, Andhra Pradesh has found itself among the top five States in the country with the highest number of large forest fire incidents in the past week. According to data from the Forest Survey of India, the State recorded a total of 95 large fire incidents across various divisions, while Odisha led the tally with 323 incidents. Andhra Pradesh has claimed the top spot for the highest number of large forest fire events in the 2023-2024 period since November 1, with a staggering 985 fires reported.

Large fire events reported in the period from April 1 to 23 have recorded a sharp spike of 97.66% in one year. As many as 423 large fire incidents were reported this year in the 23 days as against 214 during the same period in 2023.

As of 5 pm on April 23 this year, there were 18 active large fire events raging in the State. These incidents were reported in Chittoor, Kadapa, Markapur, SPSR Nellore, Palnadu, Prakasam, Eluru, Alluri Sitarama



Representational image of forest fire

Raju, Anakapalle, Parvathipuram Manyam, Anantapur, Tirupati, Rampachodavaram, Palakonda, and Pathapatnam. The large fire event in Tirupati has been persistently active since April 18, making it the longest ongoing

From November 1, 2023 to 2024, Andhra Pradesh recorded the highest number of fire alerts in the country, with 15,864 SNPP alerts and 1,573 MODIS

#### alerts. In the last seven days, the State received 1,163 SNPP and 105 MODIS alerts, ranking it among the top five States in the country.

Multiple forest areas along the border of Anakapalle and Alluri Sitarama Raju districts, known for their cashew plantations, have been ravaged by forest fires in the recent times. In a recent incident, a tribal family residing in the Zeelugulova hilltop village in Ravikamath-

am mandal of Anakapalle district lost their home and three acres of cashew plantation to a forest fire. The family highlighted the lack of water facilities in the region, which hindered their efforts to extinguish the fire promptly. Tribal communities residing in these hilltop villages have attributed the impact of the hot weather on these forest fires. The forest fires have exacerbated the issue of reduced crop yield in the region.

According to forest officials, the department is implementing protocols to prevent and control forest fires. They are creating fire lines, which act as barriers by removing fuel and stopping the spread of flames. Additionally, 'View Lines' are being marked to help with accessibility and detect fires from a distance. Clear guidelines and awareness campaigns are being conducted to educate visitors on proper behaviour in forest areas. Officials are also using data and alerts from the Forest Survey of India (FSI) to deploy personnel in vulnerable forest areas across the State to prevent fires.

DEBTS RECOVERY TRIBUNAL DEBTS RECOVERY TRIBUNAL 3 VISAKHAPATNAM VISAKHAPATNAM

Ground & 1st Floor, 31-31-21, Sai Baba Street, Narayana Bhawan, Dabagardens, Visakhapatnan

84 mandals recorded heatwave. Chagalamarri in Nandval

**ADVISORY** 

**Take special care** 

Consult a doctor

before increasing

liquid intake if

restricted diet

**Use ORS and** 

maintain body

homemade

drinks to

hydration

outside

on a fluid-

of the elderly,

children, and

the sick

district recorded the highest maximum temperature of 45.1 degrees Celsius followed by Jami in the Vizianagaram district at 44.9, Khajipeta in YSR district at 44.6, Vagruru in Kur-The Indian Meteorological nool district at 44.2, Devarapalli

# incident in the State.

As many as 66 mandals experienced severe heatwave, and

grees Celsius.

The Andhra Pradesh State **Disaster Management Author** not to venture during the daytime between 11 am and 3 pm.

The IMD also emphasised the significant risks of elevated temperatures during heatwaves, particularly for vulnerable populations such as the elderly, children, and individuals with pre-existing health conditions.

**EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE** (a) Visakhapatnam

TO clear the extra rush of passengers and demand from the public, East Coast Railway (ECR) has decided to run special trains.

Train no. 08557 Vizag-Chennai Egmore Summer Special will leave Vizag on Saturdav from April 27 to June 29, and will reach Chennai Egmore on the next day. In the return direction, train No 08558 Chennai Egmore-Vizag Summer Special will leave Egmore on Sundays from April 28 to June 30, which will reach Vizag on the same day.

#### EXPRESS READ

#### Amarnath pilgrims urged to undergo med tests

Vijayawada: Public Health and Family Welfare Department director Padmavati said that it is mandatory for pilgrims going to Amarnath to undergo health check-ups at Government General Hospitals in respective districts. Padmavathi also informed that one can find the district-wise details of specialist doctors hosted on the website https:// www.jksasb.nic.in//

POWER FRONT	COAL A	COAL AVAILABILITY			
	Power station	Avg coal required/day (in MT)	Stock (in days)	t 228.656 MU 245.957	
	VTPS	28,500	2.44	22	demand 11,322 MW 12.841 MW
1 K X	RTPP	21,000	3.47	and 3 4	<b>P</b> E
X	Krishnapatnam	29,000	4.60	r dem <sup>;</sup> 2, 2023 2, 2024	power 2, 2023 2, 2024
TXA I	Hinduja	19,200	1.76	Power demand met April 22, 2023 2 April 22, 2024	Peak power demand April 22, 2023 11,322 MW April 22. 2024 12,8411
	SEIL	20,000	13.13	Growth 7.57%	Growth 13.42%

#### PHYSICAL POSSESSION NOTICE

AICICI Bank Branch Office- ICICI Bank Ltd. 4/10, Mythree Tower, Bommanhaili Hosur Main Road Bangalore- 560068

#### Whereas

The undersigned being the Authorized Officer of ICICI Bank Limited under the Securitisation, Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 13 (12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules 2002, issued demand notices upon the borrowers mentioned below, to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice.

As the borrower failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/ her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules on the below-mentioned dates. The borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of ICICI Bank Limited.

Sr. No.	Name of the Borrower/ Loan Account Number	Description of Property/ Date of Physical Possession	Date of Demand Notice/ Amount in Demand Notice (Rs.)	
1.	Ganesh Aqua, Srinivas Korada & Purna Korada/ Rs No 105/2 105/2B D No 6-204 Flat No G 11 Ground Floor Slv Surya Tirupati Raju Arcade Chinnamiram Bhimavaram West Godavari- 534204/ 070405002384. A Site Of An Undivided And Unspecified Share Of An Extent Of 54 Sq.yards O 3859 Sq.yards Together With Flat No.G-11 In Ground Fl Measuring Balconies) Of S.L.V. Surya Tirupathi Raju Arcade, Covered By S.No.105/28 Of 1820 Sft., Including Common Areas And Bhimavaram Village, West Godavari District. Site Roundaries: East: Site Given For Road Widening South: Site Of Penmetsa Venkata Rama Raju And Others West: Site Of Gottumukkala Suryanarayana Raju North: Site Of Sagi Rama Raju Flat Boundaries: East Duct, Staircase And Corridor South: Open To Sky West: Duct And Corridor North: Corridor. Date Of Physical Possession 18th April 2024.		July 21, 2023	West Godavari

The above-mentioned borrowers(s)/guarantors(s) are hereby given a 30 day notice to repay the amount, else the mortgaged properties will be sold on the expiry of 30 days from the date of publication of this Notice, as per the provisions under the Rules 8 and 9 of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002.

Date : April 24, 2024	Authorized Officer
Place : Vijayawada	ICICI Bank Limited

#### O.A. No. 92/2024

Summons under sub-section (4) of section 19 of the Act, read with subrule (2A) of rule 5 of the Debt Recovery Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1993 Between:

Ground & 1" Floor, 31-31-21, Sai Baba Street, Narayana

Bhawan, Dabagardens, Visakhapatnam-53002

State Bank of India, SARB, Administrative Unit, D.No.54-20-1B/3F/ U6, 3rd Floor, Upstairs of KFC, Surya Prakash Square, Gurunanak Nagar Road, Vijayawada - 520008. Represented by it's Chief Manager ... Applicant Bank

#### And: Durgasi Ramesh and another

#### To: Defendant Nos.1 & 2

1. Durgasi Ramesh, son of Rambabu, Door No.9-31-19, Rayana Chittibabu Street, Kothapeta, Vijayawada - 520001.

2. Durgasi Radhika, wife of Ramesh, Door No.9-31-19, Rayana Chittibabu Street, Kothapeta, Vijayawada - 520001.

SUMMONS TO DEFENDANT BY WAY OF PAPER PUBLICATION

WHEREAS, OA 92/2024 was listed before Hon'ble Presiding Officer/ Registrar on 30/05/2024.

WHEREAS this Hon'ble Tribunal is pleased to issue summons / notice on the said Application under Section 19(4) of the Act, (OA) filed against you for recovery of debts of Rs.1,33,84,070/- (Application along with copies of documents etc. will be served on our appearance).

In accordance with sub-section (4) of section 19 of the Act, you, the defendants are directed as under :

(i) to show cause within 30 days of the service of summons as to why relief prayed for should not be granted;

(ii) to disclose particulars of properties or assets other than properties and assets specified by the applicant under serial number 3A of the original application; (iii) You are restrained from dealing with or disposing of secured assets

or such other assets and properties disclosed under serial number 3A of the original application, pending hearing and disposal of the application for attachment of properties;

(iv) You shall not transfer by way of sale, lease or otherwise, except in the ordinary course of his business any of the assets over which security interest is created and / or other assets and properties specified or disclosed under serial number 3A of the original application without the prior approval of the Tribunal;

(v) You shall be liable to account for the sale proceeds realized by sale of secured assets or other properties in the ordinary course of business and deposit such sale proceeds in the account maintained with the bank or financial institution holding security interest over such assets.

ou are also directed to file the written statement with a copy thereof furnished to the applicant and to appeal before Presiding Officer/Registrar on 30/05/2024 at 10:30 A.M. failing the application shall be heard and decided in your absence.

Given under my hand and the seal of this Tribunal on this date 23rd April, 2024

Sd/- Signature of the Officer Authorized to issue summons

### **OSBISTATE BANK OF INDIA**

Main Branch, Ongole, Prakasam District

#### **ABRIDGED DEMAND NOTICE**

Notice under Section 13(2) of Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Secuirity Interest Act, 2002)

Name & Address of the Borrower: M/s. SK Exports, Partnership Firm, S.No.252/2A, Uppalapadu Village, Podili Mandal, Prakasam District. Managing Partner cum Guarantor : Guraka Venkata Narasamma, W/ o. Koteswara Rao, Uppalapadu Village, Podili (M), Prakasam District -523253. Partner cum Guarantor : Shaik Karishma, W/o. Kowsar Ali, D.No.15/1173-2, Sanjeeva Nagar, Tadipatri Town, Ananthapur - 515411. Type of Loan and A/c No : 1. Term Loan A/c No. 38489806079, 2. Cash Credit A/c No. 39954223876, 3. GECL 1 A/c No. 40679038025, 4. GECL No. 39419630940. III) Loan Outstanding: 1) Rs.38,27,269.07/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs

Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Nine and Paisa Seven Only) as on 30.03.2024 towards Term Loan. 2) Rs.5,40,524.16/- (Rupees nd Paisa Sixteen

constrained to initiate action under the said Act to realize the Bank's dues.

Authorised Officer

State Bank of India

#### O.A. No. 93/2024

Summons under sub-section (4) of section 19 of the Act, read with subrule (2A) of rule 5 of the Debt Recovery Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1993 Between:

State Bank of India, SARB, Administrative Unit, D.No.54-20-1B/3F/ U6, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Upstairs of KFC, Surya Prakash Square, Gurunanak Nagar Road, Vijayawada - 520008. Represented by it's Chief Manager ... Applicant Bank And:

Mannava Gurukrishna .... Defendant

To: Defendant

.... Defendants

Mannava Gurukrishna, S/o. Seshagiri Rao, resident of D.No.4-195, Pedha Vadlapudi, Mangalagiri, Guntur - 522603.

SUMMONS TO DEFENDANT BY WAY OF PAPER PUBLICATION

WHEREAS, OA 93/2024 was listed before Hon'ble Presiding Officer/ Registrar on 30/05/2024.

WHEREAS this Hon'ble Tribunal is pleased to issue summons / notice on the said Application under Section 19(4) of the Act, (OA) filed against you for recovery of debts of Rs.31,14,758/- (Application along with copies of documents etc. will be served on our appearance).

In accordance with sub-section (4) of section 19 of the Act, you, the defendants are directed as under : -

(i) to show cause within 30 days of the service of summons as to why relief prayed for should not be granted;

(ii) to disclose particulars of properties or assets other than properties and assets specified by the applicant under serial number 3A of the original application;

(iii) You are restrained from dealing with or disposing of secured assets or such other assets and properties disclosed under serial number 3A of the original application, pending hearing and disposal of the application for attachment of properties;

(iv) You shall not transfer by way of sale, lease or otherwise, except in the ordinary course of his business any of the assets over which security interest is created and / or other assets and properties specified or disclosed under serial number 3A of the original application without the prior approval of the Tribunal;

(v) You shall be liable to account for the sale proceeds realized by sale of secured assets or other properties in the ordinary course of business and deposit such sale proceeds in the account maintained with the bank or financial institution holding security interest over such assets.

You are also directed to file the written statement with a copy thereof furnished to the applicant and to appeal before Presiding Officer/Registrar on 30/05/2024 at 10:30 A.M. failing the application shall be heard and decided in your absence

Given under my hand and the seal of this Tribunal on this date 23rd April, 2024

Sd/- Signature of the Officer Authorized to issue summons



VISTAAR	Registered Office: Plot No.59&60-23. Branch Office: Door. No.23B-5-3, Edaravar	22nd Cross, 29th M	lain, BTM Layout		Only Only) as on 30.03.2024 towards Cash Credit Account. 3) Rs.8,78,842/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two Only) as on 30.03.2024 towards GECL-1. 4) Rs.2,14,651/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred and
with Rule 8 and 9 of the Secur Notice is hereby given to the pi the Secured Creditor, the Pos powers conferred under section The Secured Assets will be sol	SALE NOTICE FOR SALE ( le of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and rity Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. ublic in general and in particular to the Borrower / Co-Born session of which has been taken by the Authorised Office in 13(12) read with Rules 8 and 9 of the security interest (E d on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever t Il public that we are going to conduct public through E-Aut	Reconstruction of Finance ower/Mortgagor (s)/Guaran or of Vistaar Financial Servic Enforcement) Rule pursuan there is" basis on 28-05-20	cial Assets and Enforce ntor(s) that the below dec ces Private Limited unde t to notice under section 024 through E-Auction.	ement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read scribed immovable properties mortgaged to in the SARFAESI Act 2002 and in exercise of 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act 2002.	<ul> <li>Fifty One Only) as on 30.03.2024 towards GECL. You are also liable to pay future interest at the contractual rate on the aforesaid amount together with incidental expenses, costs, charges, etc.</li> <li>IV) Date of Demand Notice : 04-04-2024. Date of NPA : 30-03-2024</li> <li>V) Details of Property: All the part and parcel of the property in an extent of Ac.0.47.1/2 of site at Sy.No.252/2A, along with constructed roof shed and CC roof ground floor along with Plant and Machinery and stocks there all financed by use at Podili SPO. Podili Mandal. Uppalapady. Village</li> </ul>
1. Name of borrower, Co- Borrower, Mortgagor 2. Account No	Descriptions of the Property/Properties	A) Demand Notice Date- B) Possession date C) Outstanding Balance as per Demand Notice	Reserve Price, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Bid Incremental Amoun	Date and Time of E-Auction Last Date of Submission EMD, Date and time of property Inspection	financed by us. at Podili SRO, Podili Mandal, Uppalapadu Village Panchayat, vide Doc No. Regd. Sale Deed No. 4897/2017 on 21.12.2017. The scheduled property belongs to M/s. SK Exports Uppalapadu, Managing Partner : Smt. Guraka Venkata Narasamma, W/o. Koteswara
1. Mr. Srinivasa Rao Donthu 2. Mr. Lissy Donth Account No.	ensered, massifiaria ratari, contaport mago, en control,	14-02-2023 B) Symbolic Possession	Reserve Price Rs. 8,10,000/- Earnest Money	Date and Time of E-Auction 28-05-2024 at 11:30 AM to 12:30 PM (with unlimited extension of 5 min each)	Rao & Smt. Shaik Karishma, W/o. Kowsar Ali, it was <u>Bounded by:</u> East: Kakarla Road, South: Podili Yalamanda and others land, West : Guraka Guravaiah Land, North: Boochi Yellamandareddy land.
and extent of 242.0.0 Sq Yds which is Asbestos Roofel House and bounded on the North by: Kolusu Nageswara Rao, South by: R & B Road, East by: Site of Surapaneni Prabhakar Rao, West by: Site of Pali Ramayya.	27-05-2024 up to 5:00 PM. Date and of Inspection 08-05-05/2024 and 21-05-/2024 between	facilities from State Bank of India, Main Branch , Ongole, Prak			
auction, prospective bidder ramprasad@auctiontiger. 2. For further details on terms a 3. Encumbrance: No such info 4. EMD Remittance Deposit TI	idders are requested to visit the website https://sarfaesi.a s may contact M/s. e-Procurement Technologies Ltd.; net, support@auctiontiger.net and conditions please visit https://sarfaesi.auctiontiger mation known to the best of the knowledge of Authorized prough Vistaar Financial Services Pvt Ltd to the credit ries, inspection of property, please contact Concerned	Contact Mr. Ram Sharr net & www.vistaarfinance officer. The bidders are req of Account No9150300021	na Contact number: 8 e.com to take part in e-a uested to do their own du 126946, Axis Bank Ltd., I	8000023297/ 079-61813 6803. email id : uction. ue diligence FSC Code UTIB0001541	As the Borrowers have failed to adhere to the terms and conditions of sanction, the account became irregular and was classified as NPA as per RBI guidelines. The Bank intends to enforce the following securities mortgaged by you and issued Demand Notice Under Regd. post with Ack. Due which were returned / without proper signatures of the borrower. Hence this publication issued. Hereby, the Borrowers is called upon to pay the amount mentioned above with contract rate of interest, costs, charges etc., thereon within 60 days from the date of this publication, failing which the undersigned will be

This notice should also be considered as 30 days' notice to Borrower / Co-Borrower / Mortgagor (s)/Guarantor(s) under Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule-2002.

Date: 24-04-2024 Place: Eluru





Authorized Officer

Vistaar Financial Services Private Limited

Date : 23-04-2024

Place : Ongole

Rs. 8,12,952.56 Ps (Rupees Eight Lakhs Twelve Thousand Nine count. 3) Hundred Fifty Two and Fifty Six Paisa only) within 60 days from the sand Eight date of receipt of the said notice. The Borrower having failed to repay the SECL-1, 4) amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrower and the public in general undred and that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described so liable to herein below in exercise of powers conferred under Section 13 (4) of the int together said Act read with rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on this 19" day of April 2024. 0-03-2024

The Borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of Union Bank of India for an amount due and Subsequent interest thereon

The borrowers attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available, to redeem the secured

assets. DESCRIPTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Property-1: House site of total extent of 305.8 Sq.yds or 255.68 Sq.mts. in RS No.18/3, 5 of Rayanapadu Village, Rayanapadu Panchayat & Vijaywada Rural Mandal, Krishna Dist. Property belonging to Mr. Ganta Ravindra vide Partition Deed No.4251/2015 being bounded by: 1\* item : 287.5 Sq.yds or 240.38 Sq.mt :- East: Below mentioned 2 nd item, South: Property of Ganta Sivaram Prasad, West: Others Property, North: Property of Tatineni Raghavaiah.

2 nd item : 18.3 Sq.yds or 36.6 Sq.mts:- Joint Way, East: Part of Way, Property of Ganta Pitchaiah, South: 1 st item, West: Above said 1st item, North: Property of Tatineni Raghavaiah, Property 2: House site of total extent of 286 Sq.yds or 239.12 Sq.mts in RS No.82/2. L.P.No.6/81, Plot No.54 of Rayanapadu Village, Rayanapadu Panchayat & Vijayawada Rural Mandal, Krishna Dist. Property belonging to Mrs. Ganta Anitha vide Sale Deed No.2977/2004 being bounded by: East: Plot No.57 - 44.0 ft.South: Plot No.53- 58.6, West: 33 ft Road 44.0 ft, North: Plot No.55 - 58.6 ft.

Date : 19.04.2024	Authorised Officer
Place: IBRAHIMPATNAM	Union Bank of India

